The following examples illustrate the accounting for a settlement of a pension obligation in
three specific situations.  The first example (Company B) had an unrecognized net obligation at
the date of transition to  Statement 87, and the second and third examples (Company C and
Company D) each had unrecognized net assets at the date of transition.  Each company settled a
portion of the obligation subsequent to transition to Statement 87.  Company B had a retroactive
plan amendment after transition; Company C and Company D did not.

Example 2A—Projected Benefit Obligation Exceeds Plan Assets

   Company B sponsors a final-pay noncontributory defined benefit plan.  On December 31,
1988, the plan settled the vested benefit portion ($1,300,000) of the projected benefit obligation
through the purchase of nonparticipating annuity contracts.
   As a result, Company B recognized a gain of $195,000, determined as follows:

  Before
Settlement

  Company B
(in thousands)

   Effect of
   Settlement

   After
   Settlement

Assets and obligations:
   Vested benefit obligation   $(1,300)   $1,300a   $   0
   Nonvested benefits   (200)   (200)
   Accumulated benefit obligation   (1,500)   1,300   (200)
   Effects of projected future compensation levels   (500)   (500)
   Projected benefit obligation   (2,000)   1,300   (700)

   Plan assets at fair value   1,400   (1,300)a   100

Items not yet recognized in earnings:
   Unrecognized net obligation at transition b   650   650
   Unrecognized prior service cost from
   amendment subsequent to transition   150   150
   Unrecognized net gain subsequent to transitionc   (300)   195   (105)
(Accrued)/prepaid pension cost on the statement
   of financial position   $  (100)   $  195   $  95

Example 2B—Plan Assets Exceed the Projected Benefit Obligation

   Company C sponsors a final-pay noncontributory defined benefit plan.  On December 31,
1988, the plan settled the vested benefit portion ($1,300,000) of the projected benefit obligation

Page 23

Copyright © 1985, Financial Accounting Standards Board   Not for redistribution

through the purchase of nonparticipating annuity contracts.
   As a result, Company C recognized a gain of $325,000 determined as follows:

  Before
Settlement

  Company C
(in thousands)

   Effect of
   Settlement

   After
   Settlement

Assets and obligations:
   Vested benefit obligation   $(1,300)   $1,300a   $   0
   Nonvested benefits   (200)   (200)
   Accumulated benefit obligation   (1,500)   1,300   (200)
   Effects of projected future compensation levels   (500)   (500)
   Projected benefit obligation   (2,000)   1,300   (700)

   Plan assets at fair value   2,100   (1,300)a   800

Items not yet recognized in earnings:
   Unrecognized net asset at transitionb , c   (200)   130   (70)
   Unrecognized net gain subsequent to transitionc   (300)   195   (105)
(Accrued)/prepaid pension cost on the statement
   of financial position   $   (400)   $   325   $   (75)

Example 2C—Plan Assets Exceed the Projected Benefit Obligation and a Participating Annuity
Contract Is Purchased to Settle Benefits

   Company D sponsors a final-pay noncontributory defined benefit plan.  On December 31,
1988, the plan settled the vested benefit portion ($1,300,000) of the projected benefit obligation
through the purchase of a participating annuity contract at a cost of $1,430,000.  The plan could
have purchased a nonparticipating contract covering the same benefits for $1,300,000.  The